Assets/(Liabilities) recognised in the Balance Sheet (37.93) (94.68) (25.65) (84.74)

C) Defined Benefit Obligation
I) Actuarial assumption
The following were the principal actuarial assumption at the reporting date.

Particulars 31st March 31st March
2018 2017

Discount rate* 7.73% 7.38%
Salary escalation rate* 5.00% 5.00%
Valuation Methodology Projected Unit Projected Unit

Credit Method Credit Method

* The discount rate assumed is 7.73% which is determined by reference to market yield at the balance sheet date on
government bonds.

 The expected rate of return on plan assets is determine considering several applicable factor mainly the composition
of plan assets held, assessed risk of assets management and historical return from plan assets.

* The estimates of future salary increase considered in actuarial valuation, taking account of inflation, seniority
promotion business plan, HR policy and other relevent factors on long term basis.

II) Sensitivity analysis
Reasonable possible change at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumption, holding other
assumption constant, would have effected the defined benefit obligation by the amount shown below.

Particulars Gratuity Leave encashment

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate ( 0.50 % movement) (0.31) 0.31 (0.16) 0.16
Salary escalation rate ( 0.50% movement) 0.21 (0.21) 0.10 (0.10)

III) Expected Maturity analysis of the defined benefits plan in future years

Particulars 0 to 1 1 to 2 2 to 3 More than
Year Year Year 3 Years

Gratuity 48.25 54.58 61.43 145.63
Leave Encashment 41.50 10.59 10.05 22.94

Total 89.75 65.18 71.48 168.56

IV) Risk exposure
Valuations are based on certain assumptions, which are dynamic in nature and vary over time. As such company is
exposed to various risks as follow -
a)   Salary Increases- Actual salary increases will increase the Plan’s liability. Increase in salary increase rate

assumption in future valuations will also increase the liability.
b)   Investment Risk – If Plan is funded then assets liabilities mismatch & actual investment return on assets lower

than the discount rate assumed at the last valuation date can impact the liability.
c) Discount Rate : Reduction in discount rate in subsequent valuations can increase the plan’s liability.

[…]

of the Company is as follows:

Particulars 31st March 2018

Amount Amount Amount Amount
in Euro in INR in USD in INR

Trade Receivables - - 7.586 494.394
Cash & Cash Equivalent 0.002 0.194 0.002 0.108

Total 0.002 0.194 7.588 494.502

Trade payables - - 21.158 1,379.018

Total - - 21.158 1,379.018

Net exposure 0.002 0.194 (13.57) (884.52)

Particulars 31st March 2017

Amount Amount Amount Amount
in JPY in INR in USD in INR

Trade Receivables - - 7.040 456.514
Cash & Cash Equivalent - - 0.002 0.130

Total - - 7.042 456.644

Trade payables 46.80 27.14 15.492 1,004.688

Total 46.80 27.14 15.492 1,004.688

Net exposure (46.80) (27.14) (8.45) (548.04)

Sensitivity analysis
A reasonable possible strengthening/ weakening of the USD or INR against all other currencies at year end
would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

1% increase or decrease in foreign exchanges rates will have the following impact on profit before tax.

Particulars 2017-18 2016-17

1% 1% 1% 1%
increase decrease increase decrease

USD (8.91) 8.79 (5.50) 5.46
Euro 0.0019 (0.0019) - -
JPY - - (0.27) 0.27

b) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rate. In order to optimize the Company’s position with regards to interest
income and interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate
interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments
in its total portfolio.

Exposure to interest rate risk
The Company doesn’t have any borrowings. Hence the the Company is not exposed to Interest rate risk.

[…]

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification of financial assets on the basis of facts and circumstances

INDIAN TONERS & DEVELOPERS LIMITED

87

existing as on the date of transition. Further, the standard permits measurement of financial assets accounted at
amortised cost based on facts and circumstances existing at the date of transition if retrospective application is
impracticable. Accordingly, the company has determined the classification of financial assets based on facts and
circumstances that exist on the date of transition. Measurement of the financial assets accounted at amortised cost
has been done retrospectively except where the same is impracticable
The transition to Ind AS has resulted in changes in the presentation of the financial statements disclosure in the
notes to accounts & accounting policies. The transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS has affected the financials.

The reconciliation provided below shows the effect of transition to Ind AS from previous GAAP in accordance
with Ind AS 101:-
1. Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 31st March 2017 (Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars Foot Regrouped Ind AS Ind AS
Notes Previous GAAP adjusments

ASSETS
(1) Non - current assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment 9 3,969.64 530.72 4,500.36
(b) Capital work - in - progress 786.31 - 786.31
(c) Other intangible assets 1.30 - 1.30
(d) Financial assets

(i) Investment 1 5,070.90 673.77 5,744.67
(ii) Loans
(iii) Other Financial Assets 10 549.65 (5.02) 544.63

(e) Deferred Tax Asset 11 664.91 (664.91) -
(f) Other non - current assets 10 28.26 3.38 31.64

(2) Current assets
(a) Inventories 1,137.92 - 1,137.92
(b) Financial assets

(i) Current Investment 1,346.30 - 1,346.30
(ii) Trade receivables 1,461.27 - 1,461.27
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 530.65 - 530.65
(iv) Bank balances other than (ii) above
(v) Loans 72.20 - 72.20
(vi) Other Financial Assets 78.05 - 78.05

(c) Current Tax Assets (Net) 533.92 - 533.92
(d) Other current assets 10 115.03 0.85 115.88

TOTAL ASSETS 16,346.31 538.79 16,885.10

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
(a) Equity share capital 1,316.16 - 1,316.16
(b) Other equity 5 12,236.61 889.19 13,125.80

LIABILITIES
(1) Non - current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities 12 69.87 25.45 95.32
(i) Other Financial Liabilities

(b) Other Non-current liabilities
(c) Provisions 43.92 - 43.92
(d) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 2 560.44 (375.85) 184.59

(2) Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings - - -
(ii) Trade payables 1,187.72 - 1,187.72
(iii) Other financial liabilities - - -

(b) Other current liabilities 350.27 - 350.27
(c) Provisions 581.32 - 581.32

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 16,346.31 538.79 16,885.10

INDIAN TONERS & DEVELOPERS LIMITED

88

2 Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 1st April 2016 (Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars Foot Regrouped Ind AS Ind AS
Notes Previous adjusments

GAAP

ASSETS
(1) Non - current assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment 9 4,122.03 530.72 4,652.75
(b) Capital work - in - progress - - -
(c) Other intangible assets 0.45 - 0.45
(d) Financial assets -

(i) Investment 2,939.03 - 2,939.03
(ii) Loans - - -
(iii) Other Financial Assets 373.79 - 373.79

(e) Deferred Tax Asset 2 194.16 (59.83) 134.33
(f) Other non - current assets 5.35 - 5.35

(2) Current assets -
(a) Inventories 1,339.60 - 1,339.60
(b) Financial assets -

(i) Current Investment 1 2,305.00 (32.70) 2,272.30
(ii) Trade receivables 1,064.92 - 1,064.92
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 517.33 - 517.33
(iv) Bank balances other than (ii) above - - -
(v) Loans 49.64 - 49.64
(vi) Other Financial Assets 82.63 - 82.63

(c) Current Tax Assets (Net) 565.55 - 565.55
(d) Other current assets 135.88 - 135.88

TOTAL ASSETS 13,695.36 438.19 14,133.55

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
(a) Equity share capital 805.89 - 805.89
(b) Other equity 5 10,577.35 438.19 11,015.54

LIABILITIES
(1) Non - current liabilities -

(a) Financial liabilities -
(i) Other Financial Liabilities 72.20 - 72.20

(b) Other Non-current liabilities - - -
(c) Provisions 46.18 - 46.18
(d) Deferred tax liabilities (net) -

(2) Current liabilities -
(a) Financial liabilities -

(i) Borrowings - - -
(ii) Trade payables 1,289.87 - 1,289.87
(iii) Other financial liabilities - - -

(b) Other current liabilities 377.10 - 377.10
(c) Provisions 526.77 - 526.77

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 13,695.36 438.19 14,133.55

INDIAN TONERS & DEVELOPERS LIMITED

89

3 Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2017 (Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars Foot Regrouped Ind AS Ind AS
Notes Previous adjusments

GAAP

I Revenue from operations (Net) 7&8 11,931.23 (391.13) 11,540.10

II Other income 1 568.08 104.02 672.10

III Total Income (I + II) 12,499.31 (287.11) 12,212.20

IV Expenses
Cost of materials consumed 4,994.93 - 4,994.93
Other Manufacturing Expenses 1,522.48 (5.37) 1,517.11
Changes in inventories of Finished goods & 63.40 - 63.40
Work-in-progress
Excise Duty 8 55.54 - 55.54
Employee benefits expense 4 1,223.02 (17.06) 1,205.96
Finance Cost 36.09 - 36.09
Depreciation and amortisation expense 321.36 - 321.36
Other expenses 1,448.40 (456.50) 991.90

Total Expenses 9,665.22 (478.93) 9,186.29
V Profit /(Loss) before exceptional items and tax (III - IV) 2,834.09 191.82 3,025.91
VI Exceptional items - - -

VII Profit before extraordinary items and tax (V - VI) 2,834.09 191.82 3,025.91
VIII Extraordinary Items - - -

IX Profit / (Loss) before tax 2,834.09 191.82 3,025.91
X Tax expense:

(1) Current Tax (599.98) - (599.98)
(2) Deferred tax (25.64) (15.96) (41.61)
(3) Tax adjustment related to earlier years (22.18) - (22.18)

XI Profit / (Loss) for the year (IX - X) 2186.28 175.86 2362.14

XII Other comprehensive income
A - (i) Items that will not be reclassified

to profit or loss 4 - (17.06) (17.06)
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be 2 - 5.90 5.90

reclassified to profit or loss
B - (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss - - -

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be - - -
reclassified to profit or loss

XIII Total comprehensive income for the period (XI + XII) 2186.28 164.70 2350.98

4 Reconciliation of Other Equity

Particulars Foot 31.03.2017 01.04.2016
Notes

Other Equity under Previous GAAP   12,236.61 10,577.35
1 Fair Valuation as deemed cost for Property, Plant & Equipments 9   530.72 530.72

2 Financial Assets & Financial Liabilities measured at
amortised cost/fair value 1 668.75 (32.70)

3 Others 10&12 (38.28) -

4 Deferred Tax adjustments on above 2 (283.16) (59.83)

5 Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax) 4&2 11.16 -

Other Equity as per Ind AS 13,125.80 11,015.54

INDIAN TONERS & DEVELOPERS LIMITED

90

5 Reconciliation of Profit & Loss (Rs. in Lakhs)

[…]

C) Defined Benefit Obligation of Indian Toners & Developers Ltd. - Holding
I) Actuarial assumption
The following were the principal actuarial assumption at the reporting date.

Particulars 31st March 31st March
2018 2017

Discount rate* 7.73% 7.38%
Salary escalation rate* 5.00% 5.00%
Valuation Methodology Projected Unit Projected Unit

Credit Method Credit Method

* The discount rate assumed is 7.73% which is determined by reference to market yield at the balance sheet date on
government bonds.

INDIAN TONERS & DEVELOPERS LIMITED

128

 The expected rate of return on plan assets is determine considering several applicable factor mainly the composition
of plan assets held, assessed risk of assets management and historical return from plan assets.

* The estimates of future salary increase considered in actuarial valuation, taking account of inflation, seniority
promotion business plan, HR policy and other relevent factors on long term basis.

II) Sensitivity analysis
Reasonable possible change at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumption, holding other
assumption constant, would have effected the defined benefit obligation by the amount shown below.

Particulars Gratuity Leave encashment

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate ( 0.50 % movement) (0.31) 0.31 (0.16) 0.16
Salary escalation rate ( 0.50% movement) 0.21 (0.21) 0.10 (0.10)

III) Expected Maturity analysis of the defined benefits plan in future years

Particulars 0 to 1 1 to 2 2 to 3 More than
Year Year Year 3 Years

Gratuity 48.25 54.58 61.43 145.63
Leave Encashment 41.50 10.59 10.05 22.94

Total 89.75 65.18 71.48 168.56

IV) Risk exposure
Valuations are based on certain assumptions, which are dynamic in nature and vary over time. As such company is
exposed to various risks as follow -
A)   Salary Increases- Actual salary increases will increase the Plan’s liability. Increase in salary increase rate

assumption in future valuations will also increase the liability.
B)   Investment Risk – If Plan is funded then assets liabilities mismatch & actual investment return on assets lower

than the discount rate assumed at the last valuation date can impact the liability.
C)   Discount Rate : Reduction in discount rate in subsequent valuations can increase the plan’s liability.

[…]

B.3 Classification and measurement of financial assets
Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification of financial assets on the basis of facts and circumstances
existing as on the date of transition. Further, the standard permits measurement of financial assets accounted at
amortised cost based on facts and circumstances existing at the date of transition if retrospective application is
impracticable.Accordingly, the company has determined the classification of financial assets based on facts and
circumstances that exist on the date of transition. Measurement of the financial assets accounted at amortised cost
has been done retrospectively except where the same is impracticable

The transition to Ind AS has resulted in changes in the presentation of the financial statements disclosure in the
notes to accounts & accounting policies. The transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS has affected the financials.

The reconciliation provided below shows the effect of transition to Ind AS from previous GAAP in accordance
with Ind AS 101:-
1. Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance sheet as at 31st March 2017 (Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars Foot Regrouped Ind AS Ind AS
Notes Previous GAAP adjusments

ASSETS
(1) Non - current assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment 9 3,969.64 530.72 4,500.36
(b) Capital work - in - progress 786.31 - 786.31
(c) Other intangible assets 1.30 - 1.30
(d) Financial assets

(i) Investment 1 4,997.29 673.78 5,671.07
(ii) Loans
(iii) Other Financial Assets 10 549.65 (5.02) 544.63

(e) Deferred Tax Asset 11 664.91 (664.91)
(f) Other non - current assets 10 28.26 3.38 31.64

(2) Current assets
(a) Inventories 1,158.76 - 1,158.76
(b) Financial assets

(i) Current Investment 1,346.30 - 1,346.30
(ii) Trade receivables 1,415.93 - 1,415.93
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 554.92 - 554.92
(iv) Bank balances other than (ii) above
(v) Loans 72.20 - 72.20
(vi) Other Financial Assets 78.50 - 78.50

(c) Current Tax Assets (Net) 533.92 - 533.92
(d) Other current assets 10 115.03 0.85 115.88

TOTAL ASSETS 16,272.92 538.80 16,811.72

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
(a) Equity share capital 1,316.16 - 1,316.16
(b) Other equity 5 12,161.51 889.20 13,050.71

LIABILITIES
(1) Non - current liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities 12 69.87 25.45 95.32
(i) Other Financial Liabilities

(b) Other Non-current liabilities
(c) Provisions 43.92 - 43.92
(d) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 2 560.44 (375.85) 184.59

INDIAN TONERS & DEVELOPERS LIMITED

138

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars Foot Regrouped Ind AS Ind AS
Notes Previous GAAP adjusments

(2) Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings - - -
(ii) Trade payables 1,187.71 - 1,187.71
(iii) Other financial liabilities - - -

(b) Other current liabilities 351.99 - 351.99
(c) Provisions 581.32 - 581.32

Total Equity & Liabilities 16,272.92 538.80 16,811.72

2 Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance sheet as at 1st April 2016

Particulars Foot Regrouped Ind AS Ind AS
Notes Previous GAAP adjusments

ASSETS
(1) Non - current assets

(a) Property, plant and equipment 9 4,122.02 530.72 4,652.74
(b) Capital work - in - progress - - -
(c) Other intangible assets 0.45 - 0.45
(d) Financial assets -

(i) Investment 2,939.03 - 2,939.03
(ii) Loans -
(iii) Other Financial Assets 373.80 - 373.80

(e) Deferred Tax Asset 2 194.17 (59.84) 134.33
(f) Other non - current assets 5.34 - 5.34

(2) Current assets -
(a) Inventories 1,339.60 - 1,339.60
(b) Financial assets -

(i) Current Investment 1 2,305.00 (32.70) 2,272.30
(ii) Trade receivables 1,064.92 - 1,064.92
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 517.32 - 517.32
(iv) Bank balances other than (ii) above - - -
(v) Loans 49.63 - 49.63
(vi) Other Financial Assets 82.63 - 82.63

(c) Current Tax Assets (Net) 565.55 - 565.55
(d) Other current assets 135.88 - 135.88

TOTAL ASSETS 13,695.34 438.18 14,133.52

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
(a) Equity share capital 805.89 - 805.89
(b) Other equity 5 10,577.35 438.18 11,015.53

LIABILITIES
(1) Non - current liabilities -

(a) Financial liabilities -
(i) Other Financial Liabilities 72.20 - 72.20

(b) Other Non-current liabilities - - -
(c) Provisions 46.18 - 46.18
(d) Deferred tax liabilities (net) -

INDIAN TONERS & DEVELOPERS LIMITED

139

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars Foot Regrouped Ind AS Ind AS
Notes Previous GAAP adjusments

(2) Current liabilities -
(a) Financial liabilities -

(i) Borrowings - - -
(ii) Trade payables 1,289.87 - 1,289.87
(iii) Other financial liabilities - - -

(b) Other current liabilities 377.10 - 377.10
(c) Provisions 526.75 - 526.75

Total Equity & Liabilities 13,695.34 438.18 14,133.52

3 Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2017

Particulars Foot Regrouped Ind AS Ind AS
Notes Previous GAAP adjusments

I Revenue from operations (gross) 7&8 11,952.26 (446.66) 11,505.60
II Other income 1 558.28 113.82 672.10

III Total Income (I + II) 12,510.54 (332.84) 12,177.70
IV Expenses

Cost of materials consumed 4,998.30 - 4,998.30
Other Manufacturing Expenses 1,522.49 (5.38) 1,517.11
Changes in inventories of Finished goods 41.21 - 41.21
& Work-in-progress
Excise Duty 8 55.54 - 55.54
Employee benefits expense 4 1,264.13 (11.16) 1,252.97
Finance Cost 36.09 - 36.09
Depreciation and amortisation expense 321.36 - 321.36
Other expenses 1,456.76 (452.80) 1,003.96

Total Expenses 9,695.88 (469.34) 9,226.54

V Profit /(Loss) before exceptional items 2,814.66 136.50 2,951.16

and tax (III - IV)
VI Exceptional items - - -

VII Profit before extraordinary items and tax (V - VI) 2,814.66 136.50 2,951.16
VIII Extraordinary Items - - -

VII Profit / (Loss) before tax 2,814.66 136.50 2,951.16
VIII Tax expense:

(1) Current Tax (599.98) - (599.98)
(2) Deferred tax (24.18) (15.96) (41.61)
(3) Tax adjustment related to earlier years (22.18) - (22.18)

IX Profit / (Loss) for the year (VII - VIII) 2168.31 120.54 2287.39
X Other comprehensive income

A Items that will not be reclassified
to profit or loss
(i) Remeasurement benefit of 4 - (17.06) (17.06)

defined benefit plans
(ii) Income tax relating to items that 2 - 5.90 5.90

will not be reclassified to profit or loss
B Items that will be reclassified to

profit or loss
(i) Foreign currency translation - (0.34) (0.34)

differences for foreign operations
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will - - -

be reclassified to profit or loss

XI Total comprehensive income for the period (IX + X) 2168.31 109.04 2275.89

INDIAN TONERS & DEVELOPERS LIMITED

140

4 Reconciliation of Other Equity

Particulars Foot 31.03.2017 01.04.2016
Notes

Other Equity under Previous GAAP 12,161.51 10,577.35
1 Fair Valuation as deemed cost for Property, Plant & Equipments 9 530.72 530.72